

Bill to: AXLE LOGISTICS, INC 520 W SUMMIT HILL DRIVE , Knoxville, TN, 37902 Invoice Date: 05/28/2024 Invoice #: 1752967 Terms: NET 30 Due Date: 06/28/2024

Date	Customer Ref #	Origin - Destination	Quantity	Rate	Amount
05/28/2024		24 Appian Way, Smithfield, RI 02917 - 1019 Riverside Dr Suite 3, Vassalboro, ME 04989			
			1	\$783.00	\$783.00

TOTAL	
\$783.00	

PLEASE NOTE

The right to payment under this invoice has been assigned to Compass payment Solutions LLC (CFS) and all payments hereunder are to be directed to the assignee at the address noted below. Remittances to other than CFS do not constitute payment of this invoice. CFS must be given notification of any claims, agreements or merchandise returns which would affect the payment of all or part of this Invoice on the due date.

COMPASS FUNDING SOLUTIONS LLC P.O.BOX 205154 DALLAS, TX 75320-5154

Tel: 844-899-8092



Rate Confirmation Agreement

Lumper WILL NOT be paid without preapproval.

No double brokering allowed

Double brokering without prior written authorization will result in forfeiture of payment by Axle to Carrier.

Carrier agrees that it has or will implement tracking technology from pickup to delivery to fit shipper's criteria.

** Carrier's dispatch team agrees to contact Axle's offices upon discovery of any overages, shortages, or damaged product to report discrepancy before leaving the customer's premises.**

Axle requests that Carrier name "Axle Logistics, LLC" as an ADDITIONAL INSURED on Carrier's Auto Liability policy

Payment of undisputed freight charges requires:

- Current Certificates of insurance (auto liability, cargo, and worker's comp).
- Carrier authority, signed Axle Logistics Broker-Carrier Agreement, W-9 information, signed Axle Logistics load confirmation, signed BOL and carrier invoice.
- Documents must be submitted to:
- o Email to: invoices@axlelogistics.com
- o Fax to: 866-534-6005
- o Mail to: Axle Logistics, LLC 835 N Central St, Knoxville, TN 37917

This Rate Confirmation is deemed accepted by Carrier unless it is rejected within 4 hours of receipt. Notwithstanding the foregoing, receipt of shipment by Carrier constitutes acceptance of and agreement to the terms of this Rate Confirmation. Any communications regarding this load must be addressed to Axle Logistics' offices and not to its customer.

All charges are included in this Rate Confirmation. No additional charges or fees will be paid.

Detention will be paid ONLY if Axle Logistics is notified ONE HOUR PRIOR to detention occurring and times are clearly marked on BOL's. Axle Logistics Detention Rate: \$30.00 an hour after 2 hours MAX 5 hours to be paid. Detention will not be paid if late/missed appointment occurs. Axle Logistics will not pay detention or layover fees for weather related delays.

To the extent a customer maintains the right to and does impose late fees for missed/late pickups/deliveries, such fines are the responsibility of Carrier. Carrier agrees to the attached requirements from the shipper, if any. If there is any discrepancy between the bill of lading and/or any shipping instructions and the cargo actually tendered (especially for temperature controlled cargo), Carrier shall instruct its driver to contact Axle's offices for further instruction from the shipper. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Carrier agrees that it has the ultimate responsibility to safely and securely load all freight in accordance with all applicable law.

<u>Fuel Advance Option</u>: Fuel Advances will only be issued to the contact information for Carrier listed with the FMCSA and Carrier must have elected that it allows fuel advances. Carriers are eligible for 40% of agreed upon rate and no more than \$600.00 a day. There will be a 4% fee for all advances given including lumpers. <u>Quick Pay Option</u>: Quick Pay must be submitted to quickpay@axlelogistics.com and will be paid within 2 business days after receipt of all required documents via ACH. Carriers who utilize Axle Logistics' Quick Pay option must be enrolled in Axle Logistics' Quick Pay program. *There will be a 4% fee for all Quick Pays given

Carrier is exclusively responsible for following all federal, state, and provincial safety and Hours of Service guidelines to legally and safely transport shipments tendered by Axle Logistics. By accepting this Rate Confirmation, Carrier warrants and agrees that it will follow all rules and regulations concerning its choice of driver(s), including assigning a driver who can perform the transportation services without violating the Hours of Service or Drivers Regulations contained in 49 CFR 395 applicable at the time of acceptance of the shipment. Any property damage or bodily injury that occurs during the course of transit is the exclusive responsibility of Carrier, who is an independent contractor and not an agent or affiliate of Axle Logistics. Freight must not be trans-loaded without prior written approval or payment may be forfeited by Carrier. This Rate Confirmation incorporates the terms and conditions of the Broker-Carrier Agreement signed by Axle Logistics and Carrier or, if the Broker-Carrier Agreement has not been signed by Axle Logistics and Carrier, then the terms and conditions of Axle Logistics' standard Broker-Carrier Agreement that may be found by registering at https://gohighway.com/go/axle-logistics. In the event of a conflict between this Rate Confirmation and any Broker-Carrier Agreement between Axle Logistics and Carrier, this Rate Confirmation shall govern as to the provisions in conflict. Carrier understands and agrees that, for shipments sealed at origin or after each additional pickup/drop, the lack of a seal or any seal irregularities noted at destination shall be sufficient to render the shipment unsafe and a total loss, without the need for inspection, at the discretion of the shipper or consignee. Carrier acknowledges that any routing instructions from the shipper are provided for convenience only and that Carrier is solely responsible for choosing the route. Carrier has exclusive responsibility for all cargo tendered hereunder from the time of loading until delivery to the consignee evidenced by a signed delivery receipt.

> Axle Logistics, LLC 835 N. Central Street Knoxville, TN 37917 865-223-6603 www.axlelogistics.com





Page

1

1752967

*** Load Confirmation ***

Knoxville, TN 37917 LOAG COMMITMATION 175296
Dispatcher Micah Houston Phone: (865) 686-8221 Fax: (888) 500-1699 Email: operations6@axlelogistics.com

Carrier: Royal3 Inc

Lombard

IL

60148

Contact:

Phone:

Date: 05/28/2024

Order

Order: 1752967

Miles: Temp:

230.0

BOL:

SO 2

Commodity:

Weight: Trailer:

Batteries (Non-haz) 25235.0

Van (DAT)

Asta

Reference:

PU₁ Name:

Address:

East Penn Manufacturing Co Inc 24 Appian Way

Date:

Fax:

05/28/2024 0700 05/28/2024 1630

Contact: Main

SMITHFIELD RI 02917

New England Battery & Tire

1019 Riverside Dr Suite 3

(401) 233-0330

Drvr Ld/Unld: No driver loading or unload

Phone:

05/29/2024 0730 Date:

05/29/2024 1500

VASSALBORO

ME 04989

Contact: Main

Drvr Ld/Unld: No driver loading or unload

Phone:

Name:

Address:

(207) 623-2400

Payment Carrier Freight Pay:

\$783.00

Instructions

East Penn Manufacturing Co Inc - EASTLYPA: CARRIER MAY BE SUBJECT TO NON-PAYMENT IF TRAILER SEAL IDENTIFIER IS NOT NOTATED ON BOL AND INTACT UPON ARRIVAL TO DELIVERY LOCATION

ASTA MIJAC

Omar Romero (305) 968-6737 ASTA@ROYAL3INC.COM 719

W94929

(X) Accept

() Decline

Micah Houston Attn:



	N. S.	incestions and tawforty (filed fartite in effect on the date date of bears of this Original Bill of Leding, should be and tawforty filed fartite in effect on the date of socialists of exchapts withours, marked, construct, and destined as anticated appropriate the service of social propriate and propriate fartitions of one social propriate fartitions of one social propriate fartitions and propriate fartitions.	below, which said certies (the wood or over on the route to said deplination, order on the route to said deplination,	garter being understand throughout B is mutually agreed, as to esch	The contract as meaning any person or cernise of all or any or said property
the bushest the bushest witering	O, subject to the class y described below, in app an poweredon of the prin any portion of said notice sple Constitution in effect	threations and lawfulfy (life during an expectation of continues of exclusions and extraction and accordance of continues of exclusions and exclusion and extraction of continues of exclusions and exclusion and exclusions are exclusively as a few as evaluations are exclusively as an expectation of exclusions are exclusionally as exclusions and exclusions are exclusively as an expectation and exclusions are exclusively as an expectation and exclusions are expected as an exclusion are exclusively as an expectation and exclusions are exclusively as an expectation and exclusions are exclusively as an expectation are exclusively as an exclusion are expectationally as an expectation are exclusively as an expectation are expectationally exclusively expectation as an expectation are expectationally expectationally exclusively expectation as an expectation are expectationally expectationally expectationally exclusively expectation are expectationally expectational expectation are expectationally expectationally expectational expectationally expectationally expectationally expectationally expectationally expectationally expectationally expectational expectational expectation expectation expectation expectational expectation expectation expectation expectation expectation expectation expectation.	shipped		rages and excellions are boostly appeal
shipse in the shi		BEALL AS ANTIEACTURING CO., INC.	5/28/24	BOCNOMBER	
At	124 API	PIAN WAY SMITHFIELD, ACC	ARRIER +	CARRIERS NO.	
	-N	en England Battery	Royal	In # W9	4929
CONSIGN AND DESTINAT	10	19 Riverside Urive (200)	OUTE	DELIVERING CARR	En
	· Va	ASSAlbors MF, 04989 623-24001 3	AR OR VEHICLE	CLASS . S	ubject to Section 7 of conditions
NO. PACKAGES	HAZARDOUS MATERIALS	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES, SPECIAL MARKS AND EXCEPTIONS	(SUBJECT TO CORR.)	OR PATE of at ships consi	object to Section 7 of conditions opticable bill of lading. If this nent is to be delivered to the gase without recourse on the control options of shall alon
ADOCUS	X	UN2794 BATTERIES, WET, FILLED WITH ACID 8		the fe	gnor, the consignor shall sign slowing statement. The consideration of the becamer stall not make delivery as shipment without payment of the and all other lawful charges.
463	10	PALLET	25235	Par	(Signature of Consignor) charges are to be prepaid, write or op here, To be Prepaid.
		* THIRD PARTY BILLING EAST PENN MFG CO, INC ATTN: FREIGHT PAYMENT P.O. BOX 147 LYON STATION, PA 19536	-	(22)	posts, 10 de rispass.
		Seal # 395 1992		Sp. 100 100	iceled \$
		TOTAL WEIGHT:	25 235		Agent or Cashier
P.O. NO.					
DELIVER	Y NO.	Call C 1-80	NCY CONTACT: Themtrec at 0-424-9300 6 in District of Col		Per (The signature here acknowledges only the amount propuls.) Charges Advanced
Skipper	S CERTIFICATION: TI	bits in to certify that the above-named materials are properly d, marked and labeled, and are in proper condition for trans- dicate inspectations of the Department of Transportation.	2 wh	se Agr	
portation * If the sh † Shipper	according to the app ipment moves between a Imprists in lieu o	siciation regulations of the Department of Transportation. Signature: Signat	TITLE-		C.O.D. SHIPMENT
Hote - Wi The agree		odest on value, shippers are required to state spicifically in writing the agreed or Staterad value of the property of the property is hereby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceeding. CORRECTLY DISSORDED. † The fibre boxes used for this shipment conform to the speci-			C.O.D. Amt
COMPLE	CT WEIGHT IS.	CORRECTLY DESCRIBED. † The fibre boxes used for this shipment conform to the specifications set forth in the box makers certificate thereon, and all other requirements of the Cospolidated Freight Classification. Per		Shipper	Total Charges
EAS'	PENN M	ANUFACTURING CO., INC. Shipper, Per Syon Station, PA 19536	X	Agen	t, Per
-		e address of shipper) -		

m 10

the Part of a second se	O, subject to the classic y described below, in apparatus posteration of the property any posteration of sale received to any portion of sale received to the Consolidation in effect.	pheations and lawfully filed larifits in effect on the date of issue of this Original Bill of Lading. Livet pool order, except as noted (contents and condition of contents of oxidays unknown), thatbase, construct, and deptined as including the content page of the page	cated below, which said carrier (the word or carrier on the route to said destination or shall be subject to all the terms and or order shipmant.	carrier being und B is mutually a anditions of the Un stion of this abigin	erstood througsed, as to pillorm Dome ment, and the	ophort the conduct as meaning any person each carder of all or any of said proper also Straight Bell of Lading set forth (1) or the said terms and candiffers are barrely agr
Entroper to to by the chi			DATE 5/18/20	BOL	RABBMUN	
At	124 API	PLAN WAY SMITTH THE STATE OF TH	CARRIER +	CAR	PIER'S NO.	
	- 1/	ew England Battery	"ROYAL	Tri -	# W	94929
COMSKI	NEE 10	ew England Battery 7 19 Riverside Drive (201)	ROUTE	Tracsu/	WEARG C	719
DESTINA	TION				130	(a)
			CAR OR VEHICLE INITIALS & NO.	CLASS OR RATE	171	Subject to Section 7 of conditions of applicable bill of lading, if this
NO. ACKAGES	HAZARDOUS MATERIALS	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES, SPECIAL MARKS AND EXCEPTIONS	(SUBJECT TO CORA.)	OR RATE		consistent as to be delivered to the
	X	UN2794 BATTERIES, WET, FILLED WITH ACID 8			1	consignor, the consignor shall sign he following statement. The carrier shall not make delivery of this objected without payment of reight and all other lawful charges.
63	10	PALLET	25235			(Singular of Comment
		* THIRD PARTY BILLING EAST PENN MFG CO, INC ATTN: FREIGHT PAYMENT P.O. BOX 147 LYON STATION, PA				(Signature of Consignor) If charges are to be prepaid, write or tamp here. To be Prepaid.
		19536				
		Seal # 3951992				Received \$
		TOTAL WEIGHT	25 235			Agent or Cashler
O. NO.						
DELIVERY NO. Call Chemtrec at 1-800-424-9300		Chemtrec at	ımbia		Per (The signature hare acknowledges only the amount prepaid.) Charges Advanced	
SHIPPER classified portation	RS CERTIFICATION: TO 4, described, parkaged a according to the area	his is to certify that the above-named materials are properly.	2 wh:	se Agi	r	3
* If the si † Shippe Mote – Ve The agre	er's Imprints in lieu of Where the rate is deper and or declared value	en into ports by a carrier by writer, the laws requires that the bill of lading strail state where it is carrier's or sing is drawn, not a part of Bill of Lading approved by the laterstate Commission of the proper of the carrier's commission of the proper of the carrier's according to the proper of the proper	pper's weight.*			C.O.D. SHIPMENT C.O.D. Amt Collection Fee
	ECT WEIGHT IS	CORRECTLY DESCRIBEO. † The fibre boxes used for his shipment conform to the specifications sat forth to the box makers certificate thereon, and all ficultions sat forth to the box makers certificate thereon, and all other requirements of the Consolidated Freight Classification.	-/-/		Shipper	Total Charges
EAS	T PENN MA	ANUFACTURING CO., INC. Shipper, Per on Station, PA 19536			Agen	t, Per
Perma	inent post office	e address of shipper) Tim	Hors	k	5/28/2